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Subject:   Notice of Rescinding of Expulsion 
  Notice of Reinstatement Contingent on Normal Membership Requirements 
  Notice of Board of Directors Hearing on Disciplinary Action 
 
Dear Mr. Mitchell, 

The Winchester Izaak Walton League (the “Club”) hereby provides you with this written notice 
regarding three distinct items relevant to your membership status:   

(1) Pursuant to the February 14, 2019, Order of the Circuit Court for Frederick County, on 
February 18, 2019, the July 10, 2018, expulsion of you as a member in this Club has been 
rescinded. 

(2) Also pursuant to the February 14, 2019, Order, the officers of the Club have been 
directed to facilitate your navigation of the normal process whereby members whose 
facility access privileges have lapsed (for any reason) are eligible for reinstatement of 
such credentials as are issued to active members.  Enclosed herewith are an appropriate 
invoice for you to pay; a release for you to sign; and information regarding the next 
available date on which you might attend the safety orientation class required of all new 
or reinstated members before facility access credentials are issued. 

Your proposed reinstatement of facility access privileges will not be effective unless and 
until you complete these steps required of all similarly situated persons seeking 
reinstatement of the same.  Please note that unless and until you complete these 
procedures, your credentials for gaining access to the property cannot be restored to 
active status, and your unauthorized presence on the property will continue to be 
construed as trespassing.   

Examples of an authorized presence on the property, which would not be construed as 
trespassing, include your participation in the above-referenced safety orientation class 
(provided you have not been expelled prior to that date) and your attendance at the 
disciplinary hearing described herein below.  Please note that out-of-order and 
disruptive conduct at the hearing, or a refusal to depart at the designated time following 
your participation in the hearing, will result in termination of your authorized presence, 
at which time a refusal to depart the property again will be construed as trespassing.        
 

Jent P. Mitchell III 
132 Trunk Drive 
Stephens City, VA 22655 



(3) Pursuant to (a) Section 16.7 of the Bylaws of the national Izaak Walton League of 
America; (b) Article X, Section 5 of the Bylaws of the Virginia Division of the Izaak Walton 
League of America, Inc.; and (c) Article II, Section 8 of the Bylaws of the Winchester 
Izaak Walton League; as well as (d) the notice provisions of Article II of the Bylaws and of 
Sections 13.1-810(I)(1)(a) and (I)(2) of the Virginia Code provisions governing non-stock 
corporations -- the Board of Directors will review the charges set forth in the May 3, 
2018 letter, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, as well as any 
“additional charges” set forth herein, with the following purpose and at the following 
place, day, and hour: 

Purpose:   Disciplinary Hearing  
  re charges set forth herein and in the attached letter dated May 3, 2018, 
  and re contemplated appropriate disciplinary penalties,  
  including your possible expulsion from the Club  

Place:  WIWL Chapter House  
  2863 Millwood Pike 
  Winchester VA 22602 

Day:  Tuesday, March 5, 2019 

Hour:  7 PM 

Additional Charges:  

In further violation of Article II, Section 8, Subsection (d), (e), and (f) of the Club Bylaws, 
that on one or more occasions, you threatened to use litigation as a weapon to burden 
the Club -- and/or one or more individual member(s) of the Club – with unsustainable 
legal costs; and 

In further violation of Article II, Section 8, Subsection (d) and (e) of the Club Bylaws, that 
you physically confronted and verbally assaulted and/or threatened one or more 
member(s) of the Club, including without limitation incidents at the Club property on or 
about August 8, 2016 (an altercation with Club member Dave Prater, as witnessed by 
Club members Harold Whitacre and Richard Bierlich, and as documented by the 
Frederick County Sheriff’s Office as Case No. 16-003752); and at retailer Ace Hardware 
in Stephens City at approximately 12:15 PM on or about December 13, 2018 (an 
altercation with Club member Duane Kramer, as documented in a contemporaneously 
drafted written report by the same).  (Copies of these incident reports are enclosed 
herewith); and  

In further violation of Article II, Section 8, Subsections (d) and (e) of the Club Bylaws, 
that you have repeatedly disrupted and obstructed the regular conduct of business at 
Board of Directors and/or general membership meetings, even to the point of refusing 
to exit when a Board of Directors meeting was convening in executive session and 
rightly requesting that all non-Directors exit the room at that time; and 

In further violation of Article II, Section 8, Subsections (d) and (e) of the Club Bylaws, 
that you on multiple occasions unlawfully trespassed on Club property – including 
without limitation on Saturday, February 16, 2019, on Sunday, February 17, 2019, and 
on Tuesday, February 19, 2019.  On multiple occasions in which you were present on the 
Club property but lacked credentialed access to the same, you refused to depart the 
Club property unless and until law enforcement personnel were enlisted by the Club and 
ordered you to leave;  



 In view of your disrespectful treatment of every opportunity to afford you scheduling 
accommodations, no such flexibility will be available with respect to the above-specified 
hearing.  You will have the right to defend yourself against these charges, but such defense is 
not mandatory.  If you do not attend the hearing, you will have waived your opportunity to be 
heard prior to a vote on appropriate disciplinary action(s), and you may forfeit your right to 
appeal to the Virginia Division of the IWLA any disciplinary action imposed pursuant to the 
hearing. 

       Sincerely, 

 
 
       Daniel Arico 
       President 
 
cc:  IWLA National & Virginia Division 
 Stuart W. Nolan, Jr., Esq. 

Felix Sternfels, Esq.  
 

enc. Reports documenting incidents described in the instant letter dated February 19, 2019; 
 May 3, 2018 letter setting forth initial charges, and attachments thereto; 
 Affidavit in support of charges   

 





REPORT ON BEING CONFRONTED IN PUBLIC BY 

JENT MITCHELL AT THE ACE HARDWARE IN STEPHENS CITY, VIRGINIA ON 
DECEMBER 13, 2018 

 

At approximately 12:15 p.m. on December 13, 2018, I was in the Miller Ace Hardware in 
Stephens City, Virginia buying three boxes of .22 caliber Magnum ammunition for my son’s 
Henry rifle.  Just after paying for the purchase, I began to walk out the door, but before I got to 
the door, someone began screaming at me from the paint section just to the side of the front door.  
I immediately recognized the individual as Jent Mitchell, a former member of the Winchester 
Izaak Walton League.  Mr. Mitchell currently has a court action pending against the Board of 
Directors of the Izaak Walton League.  Mr. Mitchell startled me with his screaming in a very 
loud voice, saying, “How do you like the idea of paying $20,000; the judge says you’re going to 
pay $20,000; how do you like that?”   I looked at him and responded, “I haven’t paid anyone 
anything.” And continued to walk out the door.  As I was attempting to get into my truck, Mr. 
Mitchell came running out of the hardware store and kept screaming at me; “You’re going to pay 
$20,000; you’re gonna pay; you’ll see; you’re gonna pay!”  I responded, “Go pump yourself,” I 
then left the Hardware store and went directly to Stephens City proper where I had lunch at 
Granny’s pancake restaurant. 

At about 1:30 p.m., I returned to the Ace Hardware Store and made sure that I did not see Mr. 
Mitchell’s vehicle in the area.  I went back in and talked with the two women (one young, the 
other middle-aged) and asked them about the incident and what they remembered about it.  They 
both said they didn’t hear anything and they weren’t involved.  After a bit more discussion as to 
how could they have possibly not heard anything, the older woman said, “I heard you use the ”F” 
word towards that man”.  I said, “Oh, you could hear me from outside, but you couldn’t hear him 
screaming at me as I was leaving when he was inside?”  She responded by saying, “I don’t know 
anything, I don’t want to get involved.”  I then told her “You’re wrong about what I said, I never 
used the “F” word—but the meaning was the same, and I know you’re lying, because you heard 
what he said to me.” 

Throughout this confrontation, I felt very threatened by Mr. Mitchell; this is not the first time he 
has threatened members of the IWLA Board of Directors as he routinely threatens to sue us over 
any possible issue he deems as an infringement upon him.  His size and his constant screaming at 
the top of his lungs makes for a very threatening environment. 

I contacted the Frederick County Sheriff’s office as soon as I returned home, and a deputy sheriff 
called me back and took my report.  He advised me that I had several options and the most likely 
was a Preliminary Restraining Order to be filed with the District Court that, if approved by the 
court, would require Mr. Mitchell to stay away from me for a period of time. 

 

Duane M. Kramer   December 13, 2018  3:00 p.m. 
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